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Sector-wise, some type of ban or other was imposed 
on short selling in the Spanish securities market for 
seven months. This combination sent share prices 
falling (especially in the first half of the year) and 
turned off certain investor types temporarily, hindering 
BME’s main source of revenue: trading in equities. 

These circumstances prompted BME to focus even more 
in 2012 on certain areas that have been a constant at 
the company: diversifying the business towards activ-
ities that are less vulnerable to changes in the amount 
of transactions on the platforms its manages, leveraging 
opportunities afforded by new market regulations and 
clamping down on costs.

2012 was a tough year in many ways. On the economic front, on top 
of strong upward pressure on risk premiums and the upheaval in 
traditional funding channels, Spain was hit by economic adjustment 
and recapitalisation measures, causing consumption and invest-
ment to plummet. 

Free cash-�ow generation

Low maintenance capex

Critical mass

E�ciency

High margin+Leverage

Integration

Diversi�cation

In-house technology

Low marginal cost new
Products/ projects

BME´s Business Model: Positive results

In the end, the BME managed to post a net profit of €135.5 
million in 2012, though this marked a 12.7% decrease 
from the year before. 

Given the circumstances, this was a solid result and 
should allow the company to stick to its intention of 
rewarding shareholders with a large dividend relative to 
the share price.  

Bionaturis listed on the MAB market 
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Results for the year showed BME’s ability to deal with 
stiffer international competition vying for shares of secu-
rities trading, while at the same time raise funds from new 
businesses not directly exposed to trading volumes on its 
platforms. In 2012, revenue not linked to volumes climbed 
6 points to cover 118% of BME’s cost base, a record in the 
Group’s short history. In two years, the ratio has improved 
by 15 points, indicating that product and service diversifi-
cation is steadily bearing fruit and leaving BME in a strong 
position against possible market downturns. 

Revenues from trading accounted for approximately 49% 
of total Group revenues in 2012 (equity trading alone 
accounted for 37%).  This is a more than 3-point drop 
compared with 2011 and 6 points less than in 2010, and 
represents a contribution to profit of 47% (4 points less 
than in 2011 and nearly 7 less than in 2010). Revenues 
from trading includes figures reported for the Equities, 
Fixed Income and Derivatives business units, which will be 
discussed at greater length later. If we factor in revenues 
from the Clearing and Settlement business unit, where 
activity is closely and primarily linked to trading volumes, 
the total contributions to BME’s revenues and net profit 
would be 76% and 78.5%, respectively, broadly in line with 
the 2011 levels. 

If one thing makes BME stand out, it is the company’s 
ongoing efforts to rein in costs. Operating costs increased 
by just 0.6% in 2012, showing how consist the bottom line 
really was. Looking at long-run trends (i.e. since the Group 
began operations in 2004), operating costs have increased 
by 7%, while revenue has jumped 47% and net profit has 
soared by 84%. 

BME’s business model is predicated on three core exec-
utive pillars: integration of the value chain for products 
traded on its platforms, diversification of underlyings and 
businesses, and focus on internally developed technolo-

gies. This has positive effects on the company’s profita-
bility. BME’s modus operandi is backed by generating a 
consistent flow of net free cash flow, keeping capex low, 
achieving a high critical mass, obtaining wide margins 
with low leverage, maintaining low marginal costs on new 
products or projects added to the business range and, in 
short, achieving a high degree of efficiency and healthy 
returns on equity.

This prudent fund management, aimed at optimising 
usage and boosting BME’s value, was rendered evident 
yet again in 2012 by two standard metrics for the compar-
ison of BME’s performance vis-à-vis its competitors, its 
efficiency and ROE ratios. The efficiency ratio for 2012 was 
33.4%, i.e. 13 point lower than the global sector average. 
This ratio measures the percentage of costs incurred over 
each unit of revenue obtained. ROE was 32%; i.e. 18 points 
above the average. ROE (return on equity) measures the 
rate of return on shareholders’ equity. 

Meanwhile, certain initiatives undertaken and alterna-
tives launched by the Spanish stock market in the last 
few years to boost transparency, financing, security and 
confidence in securities markets and the financial system 
as a whole were stepped up in 2012 and showed signs of 
increasing acceptance in terms of demand, even though 
circumstances were hardly propitious. Market Data, Meff 
Power, collateral management, REGIS-TR, IT compliance 
solutions, consultancy services for market development in 
other countries and InResearch are a few of these, which 
we will discuss later on. Other platforms, like MAB Growth 
Companies and the SEND electronic debt trading platform 
for retail investors, showed encouraging signs of their 
growth potential when the economic environment turns 
more stable.
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Equities

The Equities business is BME’s main revenue stream. This 
area contributed 37% of the Group’s total revenue and 
37.1% of its EBITDA in 2012, through activities derived 
almost exclusively from the trading of shares, ETFs, 
warrants, certificates and the so-called “cuotas participa-
tivas” on its platforms. The relative weighting of the equi-
ties business increases with the addition of revenue from 
the sale of licenses for the use of proprietary BME indices 
and annual issuer listing fees within the Information and 
Listing business units.

Equities. Key figures...

2012 2011 %

...for the Business

Revenue (million euros) 108,595 133,305 -18.5

Expenses (million euros) -32,071 -32,384 -1.0

EBITDA (million euros) 76,524 100,921 -24.2

…for revenue sources

Trading (million euros) 699,768 927,308 -24.5

In shares

Cash (million euros) 696,251 922,171 -24.5

Number of trades 40,553,230 45,756,725 -11.4

Average value per trade (euros) 17,169 20,154 -14.8

In ETFs

Cash (million euros) 2,736 3,495 -21.7

Number of trades 55,012 43,461 26.6

In warrants

Cash “premiums” (million euros) 781 1,642 -52.4

Number of trades 202,714 303,948 -33.3

Total shares traded (million) 198,334 165,005 20.2

Share capitalisation (million euros) 945,935 966,058 -2.1

In 2012, this Equities activity’s contribution to Group 
revenue declined by nearly 5 percentage points and to 
EBITDA by 7 percentage points. This was due mainly to 
the 18.5% plunge in funds raised in the year, despite a 1% 
reduction in costs. Final EBITDA was €76.52 billion, down 
24.2% from 2011, the result of subtracting expenses of 
32.07 billion from €108.59 billion of revenue. 

Inkemia listed on the MAB market 
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Shares traded on the Spanish Exchange (1997-2012)

Impact of financial crisis on the IBEX 35. June 2007 - December 2012
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Before looking at what caused revenue in this business 
area to fall, we would first point out the positive perfor-
mance in 2012 on the cost side. The 1% decrease in 
costs compared to 2011 is nearly 4 percentage points 
lower than Spain’s headline inflation rate, showing the 
flexibility of the company’s growth drivers when the 
economic environment requires a more stringent ration-
alisation in the use of resources, without compromising 
on the internationally top-ranking quality standards in all 
the products and services supplied to the market. 
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IBEX 35 performance in 2012
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The IBEX 35, the benchmark Spanish equities index, 
retreated 4.6% in the year. Small cap stocks underper-
formed during the year, with the IBEX Small Cap index 
slumping 24%. Conversely, medium cap stocks outper-
formed, with the IBEX Medium Cap notching up a 14% 
gain in 2012. 

The decline in revenue in BME’s Equities business in 2012 
was due mainly to the adverse climate for securities 
markets. Quoted securities, mainly shares, were pulled 
down by signs of Spain’s economy dipping back into 
recession and clear threats of the euro’s break-up (espe-
cially in the first half of the year) in general, and specifi-
cally to the ban on short positions in stocks in the last five 
months of the year and on bonds of listed companies in 
the first two.

Falling share prices and restrictions imposed by the stock 
market regulator, the CNMV, on short positions in 2012 
had a negative impact on the cash value of shares traded. 
The value of shares, ETFs and warrants traded fell 24.5% 
in 2012 to €699.77 billion. This undoubtedly had a nega-
tive impact on the amount of fees charged by BME for 
bid-order transactions conducted through its platforms. 
July was the best month of the year, with €71.00 billion. 
Nevertheless, international investor appetite for quoted 
Spanish stocks, the smooth functioning of the market 
model and some of the initiatives undertaken by BME to 
boost access to the market or the design of more invest-
ment strategies based on listed stocks all helped the 
Spanish stock exchange maintain high levels of liquidity 
again in 2012.

Carbures listed on the MAB market
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Ban on short selling and new European regulation

The supervisory bodies for securities markets in Spain 
and Italy introduced measures in 2012 to temporarily ban 
short selling on listed shares, as a result of the tensions 
that followed the sovereign debt crisis. In addition, on 
1 November 2012 harmonised European legislation 
came into force on short selling, detailed in Regulation 
236/2012 (the Regulation).

Both the Spanish and Italian supervisory boards, the 
CNMV and the CONSOB respectively, introduced the 
ban on the short selling of all listed Spanish and Italian 
shares as of 23 July 2012. The ban in Italy affected only 
financial sector securities, and only a few days later, on 
July 27, it was lifted. The ban in Spain, which affected all 
listed Spanish shares and their indices for three months, 
as well as derivative products that represent an increase 
in short positions in net terms, was extended first of all 
until October 2012 and then later, once the new regu-
lation had come into force, until 31 January 2013, in 
accordance with the powers bestowed on the regulatory 
bodies by the new Regulation and which enable them to 
introduce more restrictive measures than those included 
in the regulation itself. The CNMV decided to lift its ban 
on this same day, 31 January 2013.

As is well known, there is an intense debate on the effects 
of banning short selling. There are various studies that 
say that “from a theoretical point of view, there is a broad 
consensus opinion that the possibility to short sell has 
more positive effects on markets than negative. Short 
positions provide the market with liquidity, in the same 
way that any other strategy that channels orders does. But 
at the same time, these transactions improve the market’s 
efficiency, in the sense that they help the correct forma-
tion of prices, that is to say, they help ensure that prices 
reflect the latest available information swiftly. These are 
the conclusions of most of the theoretical studies carried 
out over the last few decades” (CNMV 2010).

Negative effects on the price formation and 
liquidity of the affected securities

In Spain, the ban on short selling for three months and its 
later extension was justified as a response to “the excep-
tional situation in the Spanish financial system”, but the 
cost was extremely high in terms of the deterioration in 
liquidity and efficiency of pricing in the Spanish secu-
rities market as a whole, and in terms of the impact on 
the European market, due to the weight of the biggest 
Spanish securities in the European indices. According to 
recently published studies, “the stabilising power of the 
ban with regards to certain medium-sized banks had a 
high cost in terms of relative liquidity, trading volumes, 
and pricing efficiency” (CNMV 2012). To summarise, a ban 
as disproportionate as the one introduced in Spain in 
2012 threatens the liquidity, efficiency, and credibility of 
the country’s securities market and causes a lack of confi-
dence in the market mechanisms. A cost that could have 
been reduced by limiting the scope of the measure to a 
small group of securities, or perhaps to specific securities.     

Very recent reports are also beginning to warn about the 
disruptions in the relationships between different finan-
cial assets and markets of different countries caused by 
the decisions on whether or not to ban short selling. In 
Europe, the adoption of these kinds of measures since 
the start of the financial crisis has created obstacles to 
the correct functioning of the internal market, due to the 
discrepancies that exist between legislations. It was with 
the aim of harmonising legislation on short selling that 
the new regulation set out in Regulation 236/2012 and 
its implementing regulations came in to being.

The legislation approved by the EU

The new European legislation on short selling affects not 
only shares but also bonds and other traded instruments. 
It focuses on two key points: the setting up of a regime of 
transparency for significant net short selling; and the ban 
on so-called naked short selling 

The regime of transparency for significant net short 
selling on shares and sovereign debt stipulates that 
the regulator must be notified of these positions once 
certain percentages are passed. In the case of net short 
selling on shares, all those positions that reach 0.2% 
or fall below 0.2% of the issuer’s share capital must be 
declared. Net short selling of Spanish sovereign debt 
has to be declared when the position reaches or falls 
below 0.5% of the outstanding balance of the sovereign 
debt issue in question. In addition, any net short selling 
of shares that reaches or falls below 0.5% of the share 
capital must be published on a website managed/super-
vised by the CNMV.

The Regulation forbids the naked short selling of shares 
or sovereign debt. These are selling positions in which 
the seller doesn’t hold either the securities or the guaran-
tees for their delivery (they haven’t borrowed the securi-
ties and neither do they have agreements or pacts with 
third parties for their delivery). As for uncovered credit 
default swaps (CDS), these are also forbidden, given that 
the Regulation demands that the person who enters into 
a CDS contract must also hold a long position on the 
sovereign debt instrument in question. 

The new regulations grant powers to the regulators to 
allow them to establish, temporarily, more restrictive 
measures than those envisaged by the prevailing regula-
tion, when exceptional developments or circumstances 
take place that pose a threat to financial stability or 
confidence in the market and when there is a decrease 
in the value of a financial security. The measures adopted 
under these circumstances will operate for three months 
and they will be adopted to deal with such a threat, 
avoiding any significant harm to the efficiency of the 
financial markets.
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Weaker stock market activity: causes, conse-
quences and concerns

Stock markets in 2012 were plagued by widespread 
uncertainties, with international financial stress 
and poor earnings by a large number of companies 
causing activity to taper off. The lower number of 
shares changing hands in the year reflects both fears 
among savers to take risks and the dearth of funding 
sources, as seen by international data on stock market 
listings and funds raised in private equity deals. Small- 
and medium-sized enterprises (SMEs) have been the 
biggest losers from the combination of these factors 
(e.g. lack of funding, lower appetite for risk and flag-
ging economy). SMEs have been choked financially as 
banks have pretty much slammed the door on lending 
and since they have not found other alternatives to refi-
nance or raise funds for what could have proven to be 
good business or investment opportunities.

Higher taxes on investment returns and capital gains 
(especially on short-term gains), the financial transac-
tion tax (FTT) proposed by a group of 11 EU countries, 
the restriction on short positions in shares or attempts to 
restrict high-frequency trading are all factors that have 
hurt trading volumes on regulated securities markets. 

Lower volumes, but similar to other interna-
tional markets

As we noted above, the ban on short positions under-
mined trading in equities on the Spanish stock market 
in 2012. However, the c.24% decline was hardly different 
from falls of other exchanges with a similar degree of 
development and that saw share prices fare better. This 
illustrates that the Spanish market has certain qualities 
that support demand for listed securities. At least non-res-
idents think so, representing slightly more than three 
quarters of the amount of shares traded. Households also 
appear to appreciate these qualities, considering that after 
the falls in prices over the past few years, stocks are now 
fairly valued: net purchases of shares by this group rose 
sharply between 2009 and 2012.

Generalised decrease in share trading across all 
stock markets

Share trading volumes on Stock Exchanges around the 
world have felt the effects of the widespread deteriora-
tion in economic activity in 2012. Turnover volume on 
the exchanges of all the main markets was, in most cases, 
down by more than 20%.

The Spanish market was no exception, but its perfor-
mance shows an important difference, highlighting the 
virtue of high liquidity levels on the country’s market 
and securities.  In terms of turnover, share trading fell by 
around -24.5% year-on-year, a slightly smaller decrease 
than in New York and bigger than those on the German 
Stock Exchange (-21.2%) or Euronext (-19.7%). However, 
while shares in Spain traded below their 2011 closing 
levels throughout 2012 (the IBEX 35 was down by more 
than 30% at the end of July 2012), the benchmark 
indices on other markets enjoyed a placid year, consist-
ently trading above the previous year’s close. What is 
more, since 23 July the Spanish market has been subject 
to a ban on short selling that extends to all listed shares, 
something that other markets have not had to endure 

General drop in share trading in 2012 
Figures based on annual volumes for 2012 and 2011 on the electronic systems of each Stock Exchange (EOB)

and which, undoubtedly, acts as a brake on the 
normal development of market operations. 

Based on these two variables alone, trading volumes 
on the Spanish Stock Exchange should have fallen 
considerably more than those on other markets, but 
this has not been the case. The main reason for this is 
the fact that the liquidity of Spanish shares remains 
extremely high and the market is able to meet inves-
tors’ needs very efficiently. The figures that show the 
change in the number of share transactions in the 
year provide good proof of this. The number of trans-
actions fell -11.4%, compared with a drop of nearly 
-33% on the NYSE, -26% on the Nasdaq, -19.1% on the 
German Stock Exchange, and -15.4% on the Euronext 
platforms. In Europe in 2012, only the London Stock 
Exchange registered smaller decreases than in Spain, 
in terms of both turnover volume and number of 
share transactions.   

The high level of liquidity on the Spanish market and in Spanish 
securities has meant that the decrease in turnover volume on the 
Spanish Stock Exchange has been very much in line with that on 
other markets, although it was quite a lot smaller in terms of number 
of transactions executed.
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High liquidity 

Meanwhile, despite stiff competition, the Spanish stock 
market continued to represent nearly 95% of the global 
trading in shares on the SIBE electronic trading plat-
form. Such a high percentage favours transparency and 
efficient price formation.  The start-up in 2012 of a new, 
more advanced technical trading platform with greater 
capacity but equally secure undoubtedly reinforced 
trading on the Spanish stock exchange. Once the crisis 
is over, this should result in more consistent and tangible 
advantages for investors and brokers alike. Also boosting 
the liquidity of listed shares are the new “Co-location” 
access services, a more advanced hosting solution for 
automatic trading systems.

Other trading indicators also showcase these character-
istics. Cash trading volume ended 2012 at around €700 
billion. This is in line with pre-crisis (2005) levels. However, 
there were 40.5 million trades in 2012 compared to 
17 million in 2005 or 34 million in 2007, when trading 
volume set an all-time high of €1.6 trillion. These 40.5 
million trades were the second highest ever on the 
Spanish stock market. Record monthly trades were set in 
May 2012 at 4.7 million. The number of orders handled 
by the system soared from nearly 32 million around the 
middle of the last decade to 252 million in 2012. 

 

The most heavily traded stocks in the euro area

Five of the top 10 most liquid stocks in the euro area 
in 2012 were companies listed on the Spanish stock 
exchange: Banco Santander, Telefónica, BBVA, Repsol 
and Inditex. Based on 2012 data for the pan-European 
Eurostoxx 50 index, which comprises the 50 largest 
listed stocks in the euro area, shares of these Spanish 
corporations rank first, second, third, sixth and ninth 
by annual trading volume. Iberdrola is in 16th place. All 
the Spanish constituents of this index were the same as 
in 2011, but there were significant movements in their 
rankings. Spanish stocks hold the top three positions, 
while Inditex, which only joined the Eurostoxx 50 Index 
in September 2011, jumped from 27th to 9th place2012. 

 

The six Spanish companies belonging to the Eurostoxx 
50 accounted for 20% of the total trading volume of the 
index’s 50 constituents in 2012, far outstripping their 
combined index weighting of 12.41% and the weighting 
of the Spanish economy in euro area GDP (around 11%). 
The performances of these stocks in the ranking further 
underscores the strength and attractiveness of listed 
Spanish companies for investors.

Ranking of  trading in stocks belonging to the pan-european Eurostoxx 50 in 2012  

Ranking Name of stock
Effective volume  

origin (euros)
Effective volume 

MTFs (euros)

% weighting 
in the index 

(December 2012)

1 Banco Santander, S.A. 150,006,642,480 4,005,636,993 4.01

2 Telefónica, S.A. 108,314,908,260 3,439,215,273 2.58

3 Banco Bilbao Vizcaya Argentaria, S.A. 104,129,759,620 2,993,154,762 2.41

4 UniCreditt S.p.A. 89,125,849,460 8,791,946,871 1.27

5 ENI, S.p.A. 67,545,010,900 15,739,029,017 3.12

6 Repsol YPF, S.A. 64,239,224,040 2,332,730,183 0.76

7 Siemens, A.G. 63,095,330,320 30,812,283,451 4.35

8 Deutsche Bank, A.G. 60,650,864,220 25,401,383,937 1.95

9 Inditex, S.A. 56,330,751,370 1,968,180,427 1.42

10 BNP Paribas 54,906,872,900 28,706,558,417 2.87

16 Iberdrola, S.A. 46,504,463,400 1,381,020,810 1.23
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Foreign turnover accounts for more than 
75% of the total at one in four listed Spanish 
companies

The efforts made by many Spanish companies to further 
their international expansion is proving key to offset-
ting the effects that Spain’s deep recession is having on 
their accounts. Foreign sales are becoming increasingly 
important and are offsetting the stagnation taking place 
in domestic turnover, which has been weighed down by 
the lethargic state of internal demand, with both public 
and private consumption dropping and gross domestic 
product contracting. 

During the first half of 2012, foreign turnover at Spain’s 
listed companies rose by almost 16% to 59.63% of the 
total (56.33% in 1H 2011), while domestic turnover rose 
barely 1%. At industrial and service companies, we take 
turnover to be revenues; and for banks, we use interest 
and similar income.

These figures prove the fact that right now the majority 
of companies are generating a portion of their revenue 
abroad. In many cases, it is a significant figure: at more than 
half the companies, foreign turnover exceeds domestic 
turnover; and at one in four it exceeds 75% of the total.

The European Union is becoming less relevant

Unlike in previous years, the growth in foreign business 
has been focused on business developed in non-EU 
countries. The EU accounted for 32% of foreign turnover 
at Spain’s listed companies during the first half of 2012 
(19% of total turnover), compared with 34% during the 
same period in 2011. The figure appears to reflect the 
weak state of most of Europe’s economies.

Sector detail

Basic Materials, Industry, and Construction is the sector 
in which foreign turnover is most important: 70.69% was 
generated abroad, compared with 57.89% as at June 
2011. It is also the sector with the strongest growth in 
foreign turnover (+52.9%). It is closely followed by Tech-
nology and Telecoms, sector in which 69.8% of total turn-
over comes from abroad, and this despite the fact that 
it was one of the sectors with the slowest growth rates 
under this heading (+5.9%). 
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Technology and broader range of available 
underlying assets

The overhaul of the SIBE platform and the start-up 
of services to improve access to trading platforms 
also propped up activity amid tough times for the 
economy in 2012.

The World Economic Forum’s The Financial Develop-
ment Report 2012 released in October has Spain ranked 
as the ninth most developed financial market of the 62 
countries analysed. It was first among euro area coun-
tries and measures up particularly well in the specific 
analysis of equity market development, bond market 
development and derivatives markets. The financial 
markets variables measured show a high degree of 
development of these markets in Spain by relative 
size, liquidity of platforms and variety of instruments 
traded. Much of this can be attributed to the continual 
improvements made to the market model over the past 
decade and, evidently, technology and service renewal 
and upgrades, which favour the trading activity and 
quick access by multiple players.

Regarding the latter, 2012 featured a major milestone 
in the Spanish stock market. The new SIBE platform 
was up and running in April, increasing the system’s 
response capacity by ten-fold. SIBE handles trade in 
shares, warrants, certificates and ETFs, with extremely 
high security standards. This platform, not to mention 
the “Co-location” services begun in November, connec-
tion from the London Hub and the new (real-time) 
datafeed, make the Spanish market highly competi-
tive and accessible under the best conditions for any 
type of investor.

Accordingly, liquidity is also underpinned by the tech-
nology in place. High Frequency Trading (HFT) in securi-
ties markets has made a strong impact on stock markets 
as a natural progression in the wake of the widespread 
introduction of electronic markets and the increasing 
use of computerised trading systems. 

The IBEX family grows with new strategy indices

 
The steady growth of the IBEX index family has also 
helped shore up interest for Spanish equities. New refer-
ences have been included, allowing for the issuance of 
investment products based on their underlying assets 
(e.g. ETFs, warrants, derivatives). This allows portfolio 
managers to apply and offer customers exposures that 
are more suitable to their investment profiles.

Three new indicators were added in 2012 to the IBEX’s 
already large family of stock market indices. The three 
fall under the category of strategy indices, a range of 
benchmark indicators designed for different invest-
ment strategies based on the daily performance of the 
IBEX 35 (underlying index), tracking both positive and 
inverse performances and with different coefficients. In 
short, where the IBEX 35 represents the behaviour of the 
Spanish continuous market, these strategy indices can 
achieve double or triple the returns offered by the index 

In accordance with the development of market infra-
structure and communications technology, this method 
of trading in electronic markets has gained weighting in 
the main US and European trading hubs in the last five 
years. BME is no exception.

On this front, Group company Visual Trader, whose 
results are included in the IT & Consulting business area, 
plays a huge role. The individual section on this area 
takes a more in-depth look at the activities carried out by 
this subsidiary in 2012.

 

or follow an investment strategy that obtains inverse 
returns to that of the underyling index, with leverage 
factors of one, two, three and up to five.

Rounding out this range, three new indices were 
launched in November 2012: the IBEX 35® TRIPLE 
LEVERAGE NET, which offers triple exposure to the 
daily return on the IBEX 35® NET RETURN; the IBEX 35® 
X5 LEVERAGE NET, which offers quintuple exposure 
to the daily return of the IBEX 35® NET RETURN; and 
the IBEX 35® X5 SHORT, linked to a quintuple perfor-
mance of the IBEX 35® TOTAL REETURN in the opposite 
direction.

These new indices are intended to serve as under-
lying assets for financial products, such as warrants, 
certificates, ETFs, providing final investors easy access 
to these strategies. 

Ibercom  listed on the MAB market
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ETFs, warrants and certificates

Some of these improvements have also benefited other 
securities traded on the BME platform which, despite 
having a scant weighting in the total of this business 
area, still contribute positively to broadening BME’s 
range of products and services. These are ETFs, warrants 
and certificates, whose performance was hurt by the 
prevailing circumstances.

The presence of ETFs based on IBEX 35 indices among 
investors increased the most in 2012. Some 80% of total 
trades and turnover in ETFs during the year involved 
the Spanish benchmark index. The strong performance 
shows the growing interest in the Spanish market and 
the increase in the number of retail investors taking into 
account ETFs when constructing portfolios adjusted to 
the risk profiles.

InResearch: increasing the visibility of listed 
companies

BME stands firm in its conviction that analysis is a key tool 
for the visibility and liquidity of listed companies. The 
economic crisis, which has undermined trading volumes 
in listed companies, has also taken its toll on brokerages 
and broker-dealers, the main providers of financial anal-
ysis. These firms have been downsized; and, as a result, 
their capacity to cover a broad spectrum of listed compa-
nies has been diminished, the natural reaction being to 
focus on the larger companies.  

As a result, many companies (especially smaller compa-
nies) have seen the number of analysts covering their 
shares fall over the last few months. According to our 
analysis, 24% of the companies on Spain’s continuous 
market are actively followed by less than 3 analysts. 

This entails numerous dangers. On the one hand, there is 
considerable risk for appropriate price discovery. A decrease 
in the available information can have a negative effect on 
the efficiency of the price formation of listed securities. On 
the other hand, companies risk falling into a vicious circle of 
lower volumes, less coverage and lower visibility.

Besides these two factors, the companies that are 
no longer covered face higher funding costs. In fact, 
confronted with the need to raise funds, the market will 
be more demanding with the less known companies. 

Reports, such as “The real effects of financial shocks: 
evidence from exogenous changes in analyst coverage” 
by Kecskés and Derrién, suggest that following the loss of 
an analyst a company reduces its investment on avergae 
by 2.4% of its total assets. The real effects are significantly 
greater in the case of smaller cap’ companies or compa-
nies where the coverage is less extensive. In these cases, 
investment can fall by as much as 5%. 

Inresearch, the independent research service set up by 
BME and IEAF, can help to improve the coverage of listed 
companies, with a quality and independent analysis 
service with highly competitive costs.

To guarantee the quality of this service, InResearch has 
established a transparent, professional, and disciplined 
analyst selection process in accordance with best prac-
tices applied to financial analysis in the market. Interested 
analysts enroll on the InResearch Analyst´s Register. To 
do this, they need to be able to demonstrate more than 
three years of experience, that they are a member of IEAF, 
and commit themselves to following the company for a 
minimum of two years. 

A Technical Analysis Committee (CTA) made up of  
five well-recognised analysts from the Spanish finan-
cial analysis sector and chaired by Ignacio Gómez 
Montejo, Director of International Capital Research 
(ICR), oversee selection of the most suitable analyst for 
each company and ensure the quality and independ-
ence of all research produced.

Since the start of InResearch, in September 2011, 4 
companies have used the service. The research reports on 
Iberpapel, Gowex, Tecnocom and Bodegas Riojanas were 
published and disseminated to the financial community.

 The said reports, which delve into these companies’ busi-
ness model and future prospects, were carried out by 
experienced and renowned analysts who are members 
of IEAF. The analyst registry, managed by IEAF, is highly 
regarded and has over 20 members of different profiles 
in the financial research sector.

There were 73 listed ETFs in 2012. The total cash value 
fell by 21.7% to €2,736 million, but the number of trades 
increased by 26.6% to 55,012. 

At 31 December 2012, there were 6,987 issues of warrants 
and certificates admitted to trading. This is 24% fewer than 
in 2011, but the range of underlyings covered remains 
broad: Spanish and foreign shares and indices, commod-
ities and exchange rates. In all, the cash value of warrants 
and certificates traded on BME systems in the year reached 
€780.6 million. 

Focus on Small and Medium caps during the 8th MedCap Forum 
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Funds raised through the stock market and 
improvement in BME’s main sources of revenue

 
One aspect that also boosted BME’s revenues in 2012 was 
the recourse by a number of companies to the market for 
various reasons, most notably the difficulties in securing 
funding and the recapitalisation requirements and 
restructuring of the Spanish financial system. The funds 
obtained directly or indirectly by BME through various 
corporate transactions carried out by listed companies 
had an impact on operating revenue in the Equities and, 
especially, the Listing business, to be discussed later. 

On the whole, activity data for Spain’s securities 
markets in 2012 underscore their important role as 
major supports to the financing deficit. Bank recapi-
talisation and non-financial sector deleveraging with 
simultaneous endeavours to bolster capital entailed 
to a large extent the use of corporate transactions 
carried out in the markets. Capital increases and equity 
raises, coupled with innovative remuneration schemes, 
enabled companies to bolster their capital bases and 
strengthen their balance sheets. Smaller companies 
(e.g. those listed on the MAB) were successful in their 
moves to increase capital, enabling them to raise the 
funds necessary for expansion against a backdrop 
of extremely limited lending by banks. Spain’s stock 
market ranked sixth worldwide by new investment 
flows channelled (€28.70 billion). Companies also 
tapped the AIAF fixed income market with issues of 
bonds and promissory notes to raise funds and, in 
some instances, to replace instruments issued previ-
ously among a large number of investors that ended up 
being highly controversial.

Effective value of capital increases in the Spanish stock market not linked to asset swaps (2001-2012)
(Million euros)
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Alongside other measures aimed at stimulating the 
economy, it seems that Spanish companies need alter-
native mechanisms for raising finance to the banking 
channel in order to strengthen and reshape Spain’s 
productive model. These can be debt or equity instru-
ments, but in either case, regulated securities markets 
have proven to be extremely useful for meeting this 
need. They also enable companies through the same 
processes, but of a different nature, that help broaden 
their capital bases and bolster equity. BME managers 
are responsible for overseeing that these operations are 
secure and run smoothly, benefiting society as a whole 
while boosting revenues for the company.
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Slightly over €31.50 billion in capital increases

 
The data BME has for 2012 are a perfect example. Spain’s 
stock market ranks sixth in the World Federation of 
Exchanges (WFE) global ranking of investment flows – 
new capital raised by shares. This position is largely the 
result of intense activity in terms of capital increases in 
the Spanish securities market. Excluding those carried 
out for concentration movements (e.g. M&A deals), there 
were still €28.67 billion worth of capital increases in the 
year, the highest in the entire historical series.

A total of 121 capital increases were conducted in 2012 
for varying purposes, with a total amount of slightly over 
€31.50 billion. The bulk, by amount rather than number, 
involved capital increases by listed companies on the 
main market. These carried out 86 transactions, issuing 
shares for an equivalent amount of €30.95 billion. Banks 
were the busiest, issuing shares above all to comply with 
the new capital requirements imposed to reduce their 
systemic risk. They accounted for half of the number of 
capital increases, but 89.5% of the total amount.

Funds raised for a variety of reasons

 
Companies have turned to the market with capital increases 
for a variety of reasons. One was to carry out conversions 
of bonds or preference securities (participaciones prefer-
entes), thereby reducing debt and increasing capital, while 
providing liquidity to certain instruments that needed it. 
These operations had a cash value of €14.29 billion and 
were carried out almost exclusively by banks. 

Another prominent reason for capital increases was to 
deliver shares to shareholders electing to receive dividends 
through these schemes (scrip or optional scrip dividends). 
A total of 13 companies used this formula for rewarding 
shareholders, issuing shares with a market value of slightly 
over €8.90 billion. This also boosted capital bases and 
reduced cash outflows. Shareholders of banks received 
69.5% of the total.

MAB: a good example of alternative financing 
formulas for SMEs

Against the difficult backdrop for companies seeking 
financing, Spain’s Alternative Equity Market (MAB) for 
Expanding Companies (EE) has proved to be an effective 
alternative for raising funds for some of Spain’s good SMEs.

Listing the companies on the market is just the first step 
in a process that then includes the possibility of using 
the market to raise funds and continuing with expan-
sion plans despite the crisis. The best example of this, 
together with a well-focused and well-led management, 
is the development of the company, Gowex. First listed in 
2010, Gowex raised 6 million euros via the market to lift 
its capitalisation to nearly 40 million euros. In June 2011, 
it then increased capital and captured an additional 7 
million off investors. Today, two and a half years later, it 
has just completed a second capital increase, with which 
it raised an additional 18 million euros, and its current 
capitalisation stands at 162 million.

Five companies joined MAB for EE in 2012: four during the 
first four months of the year, and the fifth at the end of 
December. Between the five of them (Bionaturis, Carbures, 
Ibercom, Suavitas y 1Nkemia),  they raised 8.5 millon euros, 
sum that may appear small but which, given the current 
circumstances, and in relative terms represents nearly 20% 
of the companies’ aggregate market value.

However, as we have said, one of MAB’s most impor-
tant contributions to listed SMEs is the permanently 
open channel it offers to potential new market funds. 
9 rights issues were carried out in 2012 by 6 of the 22 
companies currently listed on MAB. These raised total 
funds of 36 million euros. 

These are important sums within their context and 
they are a good indication of the measures that 
Governments should be adopting an order to oil the 
wheels of the financial system for our SMEs. There are 
cases abroad that endorse the effectiveness of this 
formula; but they require serious commitments from 
Government regarding the regulation and incentives 
needed to make it easier for more companies to access 
these types of market and to encourage the participa-
tion of more investors in them.

And finally, just to register the fact that during the last 
few months of the year there were three departures 
and one new addition on the MAB Registered Advisors 
register (register for the specialists that attend to the 
company during its securities market process). There 
are currently 29 such members.
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MAB capital increases

There were other smaller capital increases in terms 
of amount but, paradoxically, extremely important. 
Noteworthy were the nine capital increases carried out 
by companies listed in the MAB Growth Companies 
Segment. Despite their limited potential as listed compa-
nies, these raised €36 million through capital increases 
equivalent to 7% of the total market cap of MAB compa-
nies. This could be important for SMEs when adopting 
measures to boost access to alternative financing.

IPOs: few and small

Perhaps the area hit hardest by the situation and compa-
nies’ struggles to meet their capital needs with the terms 
required by demand (capital investors) was IPOs. There 
were actually few IPOs anywhere in the world in 2012 
and hardly any in Spain, with just five on the MAB for the 
year. This apathy is shared by other developed markets, 
with IPO activity over the past 24 months concentrated 
in emerging markets.

Number of listed companies and market cap

At the end of 2012, shares of 3,200 companies were 
admitted for trading on BME’s trading platform, of which 
127 were listed in the main market, 3,015 were trading 
on the MAB (of which 22 were listed in the growth 
companies segment), 27 were Latin American compa-
nies trading in the euro-denominated Latin American 
Securities Market (Latibex) and the remaining 31 were 
companies listed in electronic trading systems.

The market capitalisation at the end of December 2012 
was almost €1 trillion (€945.94 billion), representing nearly 
95% of Spanish GDP and down 2% from the year earlier.

Listing. Key figures…

2012 2011 %

…for the Business

Revenue (million euros) 20,997 24,281 -13.5

Expenses (million euros) -9,381 -9,377 0.0

EBITDA (million euros) 11,616 14,904 -22.1

…for the revenue sources

Shares

Number of companies listed 3,273 3,351 -2.3

Share capitalisation (million euros) 945,935 966,058 -2.1

Equity market investment flows, new shares listed  
(million euros) 165 18,838 -99.1

Equity market investment flows, shares already listed  
(million euros) 28,514 18,901 50.9

Fixed income

Listed on AIAF (nominal value in million euros) 363,974 278,554 30.7

Public Debt outstanding balance (million euros) 705,782 644,335 9.5

Private Fixed Income outstanding balance (million euros) 880,174 879,542 0.1
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Annual revenue for the Listing business slumped 13.5% 
in 2012 to €20.99 million. Meanwhile, operating costs 
held relatively stable, at €9.38 million. EBITDA totalled 
€11.61 million, 22% less than in 2011.

The Listing business delivered the second worst earnings 
performance of BME’s business units compared to the 
year before. There were hardly any new listings in Spain, 
as well as in the rest of the world’s developed markets, 
undermining operating revenue of this unit considerably. 
This was offset partly by the volume of capital increases 
explained above and the increase in the amounts 
admitted for trading on the AIAF fixed income market. 

The volume admitted to trading on AIAF in 2012 was 
€363.97 billion, an increase of 30.7% from the year-ear-
lier figure. Short-, medium- and long-term asset issues 
all rose sharply, with short- and medium-term, issues 
showing increases of 31.8% and 30.2%, respectively. 
Medium- and long-term issues saw a shift from asset-
backed securities, which were battered by the market, 
to issues without collateral. Bond, covered bond and 
debenture issues increased by 93.1%, while securitised 
bond issues dropped by 66.3%. 

2010 2011 20122009

2010 2011 2012

27,944

37,739

28,679

15,686

223,444

278,554

363,974

Equity investment flows (million euros)

Volume of new listings in AIAF (nominal amounts 
in millions of euros)

The 8th MedCap Forum, meeting point for companies and investors 
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Fixed Income

Due to the specific characteristics of fixed income 
securities, this BME business line, which processes the 
largest volumes of securities through BME systems, is 
the segment that contributes the least to the Group’s 
global income statement under the trading items which 
produce the figures below. It accounted for 3.1% of 
revenue in 2011 (€9.06 million) and 2.9% of EBITDA (€6.04 
million). These items recorded respective yoy growth of 
12.8% and 18.6% in 2012, after a 2.7% rise in operating 
costs. This strong performance was driven by the sharp 
increase in the number of transactions executed in the 
secondary market on instruments traded on the AIAF 
and the participation of a larger number of participants, 
which easily offset the lower transaction amounts that 
were reported and executed.

A complicated environment

Just like last year, but with even greater intensity, 
sovereign debt markets of countries in the euro zone 
have been at the centre of global financial tensions, 
with Spanish and Italian public debt in the eye of the 
storm that has, at certain points, threatened to break 
up the single European currency and has required 
major decisions to be made concerning the financial 
governance of the area. 

The Spanish 10Y bond started the year at 5.06% and was 
caught in a classic bullish spiral driven by uncertainty 
surrounding the Spanish banking system and doubts 
regarding the performance of the public accounts, and 
reached 7.53% on 24 July, its highest level since the 
institution of the single currency. In just over six months, 
Spanish debt increased in price by over 2.5 percentage 
points, causing Spain to almost lose access to debt 
markets. The so-called vicious circle that led from the 
sovereign debt crisis to the banking crisis, creating feed-
back loops in both cases, once again posed a threat to 
the survival of the euro. 

Fixed income. Key figures...

2012 2011 %

…For the business

Revenue (million euros) 9,057 8,030 12.8

Expenses (million euros) -3,013 -2,935 2.7

EBITDA (million euros) 6,044 5,095 18.6

...For the revenue sources

Trading (total, million euros) 2,663,489 5,596,171 -52.4

Public Debt (million euros) 40,840 85,004 -52.0

Private Fixed Income (million euros) 2,566,485 5,445,102 -52.9

Other types of Fixed Income listed  
on the stock exchange (million euros) 56,164 66,065 -15.0
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With both Spain and Italy on the verge of losing access to 
financing markets, the euro at two year lows with respect 
to the dollar and the economic weakness spreading 
across the euro zone, the need to take measures under 
the current institutional framework became urgent. As a 
result the ECB decided on 5 July to lower the benchmark 
interest rate by 0.25 points to 0.75% and cut the interest 
rate for the deposit facility to zero. Several days later, Euro-
pean Union leaders approved the financial assistance 
package for Spain amounting to a maximum of EUR100 
billion to capitalise the banking system and accelerate its 
adjustment process, on the condition that the country 
comply with the terms set forth in the Memorandum 
of Understanding (MoU). In addition, it set the stage for 
making advances towards an effective European banking 
union, with centralised supervision and the possibility 
of directly capitalising banks in difficulty. The inflection 
point occurred at the end of July, and coincided with 
the declarations of ECB senior officials regarding a more 
active role in preserving the euro, which was confirmed 
in September with the announcement of a plan for 
unlimited debt purchases, subject to conditions (OMT), 
to ease the pressure on the risk premiums in countries 
such as Spain and Italy under the aegis of which the ECB 
could intervene in the secondary debt market following a 
request to the rescue funds for assistance, and subject to 
the terms established. 

In October, the European Stability Mechanism was 
launched. This is a new permanent instrument to provide 
assistance to member countries in difficulties and to 
ensure the financial stability of the euro zone. It has a 
lending capacity of up to EUR700 billion.

In contrast to the tensions seen in certain sovereign debt 
markets, corporate debt has enjoyed a positive year, and 
interest rates for long term issues from large companies 
have declined appreciably. 

At the end of November, the index of interest rates for 
corporate European corporate bonds with BBB ratings 
stood at lower levels than in 2006, before the financial 
crisis took hold.

In Spain, tensions surrounding government debt were 
reflected in interest rates and also in trading volumes that 
were much lower than in 2011. According to data from 
the Spanish Public Debt Book-Entry System, which is over-
seen by the Bank of Spain and whose settlement activities 
are processed by Iberclear, spot transactions fell 30%, to 
€4.7 billion. In regard to electronic trading in public debt, 
which is channeled mainly through the BME Public Debt 
electronic trading platform, the activity declined in year-
on-year terms, with an accumulated trading volume in 
2012 of €40.84 bn.
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The primary market in Spain registered a notable increase 
in the year underway, with a volume to date in 2012 of 
€363.975 bn, which implies an increase of 30.7% with 
respect to the previous year. As noted earlier in the section 
on BME activities, the revenues obtained by the company 
in this business would be channeled directly into the 
Listing unit. 

However, the activity in the secondary market showed a 
less favourable comparison with respect to 2011, in large 
part due to the high levels attained that year. The trading 
volume in 2012 was €2.56 trillion, 52.6% less than the year 
before. In 2012, trading to maturity registered a sharp 
increase with respect to repo trading.

Good performance from SEND, the Fixed Income 
platform for retail investors

The SEND platform for trading issues performed outstand-
ingly, growing ten-fold in 2012, both in terms of turnover 
and the number of trades performed. Despite it handling 
lower trading volumes as it is in the retail sector, compared 
to the volumes traded in the wholesale sector, its influ-
ence on the organisation of positions and the extent to 
which private investors have accepted the facility has 
been significant, contributing to its consolidation as a 
price benchmark. Turnover amounted to €1.21 billion, and 
the number of trades totalled 57,579. At the tail-end of the 
year, daily trades performed in SEND as a percentage of 
total trades at maturity posted in the AIAF market grew to 
approximately 45%.

SEND registers a record number of transactions 
during the last few months of 2012

Two years and half years after its start-up, SEND (Electronic 
System for Debt Trading), the electronic Fixed Income 
platform for private investors created by BME via AIAF, is 
showing clear progress in volumes, in terms of both turn-
over and number of transactions.

During 2012, the number of transactions reached 57,579, 
10 times the previous year’s figure. And in November, a 
monthly record was reached at 10,458. 

Trading to maturity via SEND now represents a quarter of 
the total number of transactions carried out this way on 
AIAF, which gives an idea of the momentum it is gathering 
and the importance that it is beginning to have within 
the BME fixed income market. What is more, it is also 
managing to narrow bid/offer spreads, thereby making its 
prices a public and accessible benchmark for the market 
and private investors.

Performance of trading volume on SEND (2011-2012)

The growing interest of private investors is not only 
seen in this increased activity but also by the number 
of visits to the SEND pages and bulletins on the BME 
Fixed Income website, which is becoming a constant 
reference in several investor forums for Spanish fixed 
income, with extremely positive comments and valua-
tions about its contribution to transparency in the fixed 
income market and the improved access to Corporate 
Debt that it offers private investors.

Within the not too distant future, SEND may also include 
Public Debt securities, and there are conversations 
under way with the Treasury about the possibility of 
listing the majority or all of Spain’s Public Debt securi-
ties soon. This would improve and simplify the access to 
Public Debt for small investors, and there would also be 
a secondary market for those investors who want to sell 
their securities before maturity.
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Growth in number of transactions

If the business was measured by the number of trans-
actions, 2012 could be considered a positive year, given 
that 1.28 million transactions were carried out in the 
Corporate Debt AIAF market, a 99% increase on 2011. 
The outlook for the Spanish corporate debt market 
improved during the second half of the year and remains 
upbeat to the degree that the risk premium eases. It is 
positioned to benefit from improvements in both tech-
nical and fundamental factors. 

MEFFREPO registers high transaction volume

The MEFF’s central counterparty (CCP) repo clearing house 
which serves as a central counterparty clearing house for 
public debt repos currently has 32 participating entities, 
comprising 30 Spanish firms and 2 non-Spanish firms. 

In 2012, volumes and the number of transactions on 
the MEFFREPO gradually increased. Since May, the CCP’s 
monthly volumes have surpassed, in all cases, €100 bn and 
in practically all the months of this year there have been 
over 1,000 transactions. 

Derivatives

The providing of counterparty clearing house services 
carried out by the aforementioned MEFFREPO and those 
carried out by MEFFPower in the electricity market have 
been determining factors underpinning the results of 
BME’s Derivatives Business Unit in 2012. In regards to 
the activity and trading of products and underlyings in 
the year, the sharp increase in transactions executed in 
Options (especially on the IBEX 35) have offset the decline 
seen in the Futures segment.

Derivatives. Key figures…

2012 2011

...For the Business

Revenue (million euros) 25,507 23,601 8.1

Expenses (million euros) -11,261 -11,216 0.4

EBITDA (million euros) 14,246 12,385 15.0

...For the revenue sources

Trading (number of contracts) 67,176,527 67,572,115 -0.6

In derivatives on indices

IBEX 35 futures  
(number of contracts) 4,745,067 5,281,218 -10.2

Mini IBEX 35 futures  
(number of contracts) 2,424,766 3,099,647 -21.8

Futures on IBEX 35 Impact Div. 
(number of contracts) 2,162 3,154 -31.5

IBEX 35 options  
(number of contracts) 4,206,058 2,198,967 91.3

Total notional value  
(millions of euros) 401,979 560,107 -28.2

In derivatives on shares

Equity futures  
(number of contracts) 21,220,876 27,578,789 -23.1

Stock dividend futures  
(number of contracts) 25,000 - -

Equity options  
(number of contracts) 34,507,360 29,410,340 17.3

Total notional value  
(millions of euros) 45,797 63,629 -28.0

In fixed-income derivatives

10-year bond futures  
(number of contracts) 45,238 - -

Open interest  (number of contracts) 10,195,290 11,290,192 -9.7

Total number of trades 3,948,989 4,817,184 -18.0
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The Unit’s revenues for the year grew 8.1%, reaching 
€25.5 million. Meanwhile, costs increased a mere 0.4% to 
€11.26 million. EBITDA climbed 15% in the full-year period 
to €14.25 million. These figures have allowed for a signif-
icant increase in the weighting of this area’s business in 
the Group’s global operating result, with its contribution 
representing 8.7% of total revenues and 6.9% of profit 
(7.4% and 5.4% in 2011).

In 2012, the BME and MEFF derivatives market saw 67.1 
million contracts traded over the year, a similar figure to 
the previous year. Although the volatility in the first half 
of the year increased hedging needs and generated an 
initial increase in volumes, subsequent developments 
in this unit’s business environment were negative, and 
it was especially impacted by the ban on short selling, 
which was in effect for all the stocks traded in the last five 
months of the year. 
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Futures and Options in BME 
Number of contracts traded on equity products

In market operations in 2012, the most notable perfor-
mance was in options trading on indices, which reached 
a volume of 4.2 million contracts, 91.3% higher than 
what was registered in 2011. Options on shares regis-
tered a contract volume of 34.5 million for the full-year 
period (+17%). 

In 2012, BME’s Derivatives market also registered two new 
developments with respect to the expansion of the range 
of underlyings traded and the possibilities of participating 
in said market. First, futures contracts on the Spanish 
10-year notional bond were launched. These bonds can be 
used as hedging instruments and offer new opportunities 
when implementing strategies and trading. 

MEFFPower continues growing and already has 
39 participants

In 2012, MEFFPower’s activity consolidated the trend 
started in 2011, with a growing registry in the clearing 
house business and an increase in the number of partic-
ipants (+156%). The average monthly figure registered 
in MEFFPower in 2012 totaled 748,023 MWh vs. 412.979 
MWh in 2011. The number of transactions registered 
had an overall monthly average of 92 vs. 40 in 2011. The 
market share with respect to OTC trading doubled in the 
full-year period.

MEFFPower is the service create by BME through MEFF 
for the electricity market, and was made possible by 
the recent approval of Decree 1282/2010 of 15 October, 
which regulates official secondary futures and options 
markets and other financial and derivative instruments, 
as well as the approval of the new MEFF regulation that 
widened the range of products for which MEFF can offer 
CCP or trading services.Second, the extension of trading hours on IBEX35. This 

measure was in response to demands from numerous 
members to allow trading in futures on the IBEX 35 in 
the hours subsequent to the close of the Spanish stock 
market, when other international stock markets, particu-
larly that of New York are open, and are therefore trading 
the main contracts on international benchmarks, which 
includes futures on the IBEX 35.
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Derivatives, at the centre of international financial 
regulation 

Markets for derivative product continued to be subject 
to intense pressure over the course of 2012. An extraordi-
narily high proportion of these products are traded bilat-
erally and are not subject to standard trading rules or 
conditions (known as the over the counter, OTC, market), 
raising concerns about the systemic risks they pose 
and the need to improve these markets’ transparency. 
According to the Bank of International Settlements (BIS), 
in the first half of 2012 the outstanding notional volume 
of OTC derivative contracts worldwide totaled $638 tril-
lion, almost 10 times the global GDP, and 9% less than 
the previous years. Meanwhile, the outstanding notional 
volume of contracts traded through stock markets and 
organised derivatives markets all over the world stands 
at 60 trillion dollars, less than 10% of the total value of 
the outstanding derivatives in the world at that date.

Among the agreements made by the G20 in 2009 to 
reform the global financial architecture we would high-
light the measures relating to the functioning of OTC 
derivatives. These include shifting the trading of these 
products from the OTC markets for bilateral trading to 
organised electronic markets as a way of standardising 
and settling them through Central Counterparty Clear-
inghouses (CCP), as well as requiring the use of trade 
repositories in OTC derivatives transactions that are 
difficult to standardise. The reforms seek to mitigate 
systemic risk by improving risk management, reducing 
the interconnection of positions and improving transpar-
ency. The basic legislation behind many of these meas-
ures has already been approved (Dodd-Frank Act in the 

United States and EMIR in the EU) and is starting to be 
implemented. The obligation to use the Central Coun-
terparty Clearing Houses (CCP) has turned out to be the 
most complex in terms of execution, due to the fact that 
not all the OTC derivatives transactions are sufficiently 
standardised to be settled by a CCP, although they may 
still pose a systemic risk. The Basel Committee and IOSCO 
have proposed that guarantee deposits and margins 
also be required for this type of derivative, which is not 
settled through CCPs.
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Clearing and Settlement

The nucleus of activities executed in this area that are 
reflected in BME’s accounts are very related to the opera-
tions carried out by the company in the Equities business. 
As a result, the declines in volumes traded in the spot 
market for stocks registered in 2012 had a negative impact 
on the results in this area. Nevertheless, the increase in 
registry work and other tasks carried out by Iberclear (the 
BME subsidiary responsible for these functions), have 
been sufficient to offset the lower revenues obtained 
through the settlement of operations in equity assets. In 
2012, the Liquidation business’s revenue rose 0.2% (to 
€78.97 million) vs. 2011, which, combined with cost reduc-
tions of 2% (to €14.03 million) resulted in EBITDA for the 
year of €64.94 million (+0.6%).

These results, combined with the worst comparative 
performance ever registered in the Equities unit caused 
a slight increase in the weighting of the contribution 
of revenues and profits from the Settlement, Registra-
tion and Clearing activities to the Group’s 2012 results, 
reaching percentages of 26.9% and 31.5%, respectively.

The balances registered in the year showed an increase 
of 0.4% in stocks listed on the Fixed Income market, AIAF, 
with respect to the previous year, and an increase of 9.5% 
in the Public Debt market. In Equities, a year-on-year 
decline of 1.79% was registered. 

Total trades settled in 2012 grew by 2.7% year on year to 
46.8 million. However, average daily cash volume settled in 
relation to these trades was down 12.1% on the 2011 figure.

In the last quarter of 2012, there was a notable develop-
ment among the mechanisms managed by BME designed 
to mitigate the fallout from the crisis. The securities issued 
by the European Stability Mechanism (ESM) with a nominal 
total of close to €40 billion were included in Iberclear 
through the connection established by Iberclear with the 
German Central Securities Depository (CSD) Clearstream 
Banking A.G. Frankfurt (CBF), to bail out the Spanish banks 
Bankia, Banco Financiero y de Ahorros S.A., Nova Caixa 
Galicia Banco and Catalunya Banc.

Clearing and Settlement. Key figures…

2012 2011 %

...For the Business

Revenue (million euros) 78,975 78,856 0.2

Expenses (million euros) -14,033 -14,314 -2.0

EBITDA (million euros) 64,942 64,542 0.6

...For the revenue sources

Number of transactions settled 46,815,060 45,596,887 2.7

Assets  in custody (nominal amount registered  
at end of period) (billion euros) 1,706 1,664 2.5
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Target2 Securities (T2S)

The single-platform project for the settlement of securities 
promoted by the Eurosystem continued to move forward in 
2012. In May, the first group of Central Depositories signed 
the framework agreement, which entailed a commitment 
to carry out the adaptations necessary to incorporate their 
settlement activities to the new platform. IBERCLEAR, in its 
capacity as the Spanish Central Securities Depository, was 
among the first signatories. 23 Central Securities Depositories 
have subscribed to the project.

As a consequence of the entering into force of the Frame-
work Contract and the new governance of Target2 Securities, 
the new CSD Steering Group (CSG) was created. This group 
will debate on the matters relevant to the Central Securities 
Depositories and take part in the decision-making process in 
the administration of Target2 Securities. In July, Jesús Benito, 
the CEO of Iberclear, was appointed Chairman of this group.

Using this activity area as a launch pad, BME will promote or 
participate in a substantial number of projects and market 
services aimed at fostering transparency, liquidity and secu-
rity in the financial markets. The following initiatives are clear 
examples of these efforts. Some, such as REGIS-TR or Collat-
eral Management are businesses that meet the mentioned 
objectives and are expected to help improve markets and 
generate gains in the company’s operating revenue in the 
near future. Others, such as the National Emissions Rights 
Registry, have been up and running for years.

REGIS-TR: shedding light on transactions that have 
been opaque up to now

REGIS-TR, the Trade Repository for derivatives developed 
by Iberclear and Clearstream, has already completed its 
second year of operations with major transformations to 
its system and strategy, as a result of the many regulatory 
changes and the global economic events of 2012.

After the startup of operations, in the middle of December 
of 2010, REGIS-TR started achieving a higher profile among 
industry participants and regulators by 2011, and is now 
one of the leading Trade Repositories on the European 
and global level. It has carried out intense commercial 
activity, and participated in international events in places 
such as London, Germany, France, Italy, South Africa and 
Japan and has continued promoting its brand at events 
such as SIBOS, FOW, Market Force and C5, all of which are 
leading international venues in the derivatives industry.

REGIS-TR will be ready to offer its reporting services, 
especially for derivatives products, both OTC and listed, 
in accordance with the dates set by the regulators. 
REGIS-TR has been able to offer the market the first 
test environment in line with the technical standards of 
European regulation.

Collateral management services: reinforcing the 
guarantees

Iberclear’s Collateral Management project will increase 
the range of services offered and achieve additional diver-
sification of revenue sources in this business area. There-
fore, it represents a value-added service in high demand 
from the financial world right now, since it allows financial 
entities to optimise the collateral they have available for 
their financing operations.

 To develop this service, Iberclear collaborated with Clear-
stream Banking Luxembourg, which will contribute its 
collateral management software, which connects via an 
interface with Iberclear’s settlement and custody systems. 
As a result, Iberclear can offer the service to clients for 
securities that they have deposited in its systems, without 
the need to take on a major development project. 

The National Emissions Rights Registry in 2012

2012 saw the definitive implementation of the new Euro-
pean Union Registry, as the single connection platform 
for the 27 member states, in accordance with EU Regu-
lation 1193/2011, of 18 November. The creation and 
startup of this registry entailed the migration, starting at 
the end of 2010, of each of the national registries existing 
in each member state to a new platform owned by the 
Commission. After the successful uploading of our data-
base into the new production environment, this Registry 
became fully operative on 20 June. That date marked the 
launch of the initiatives aimed at facilitating all of our 
users with access to and the activation of their account 
in the EU Registry. 

In addition, pursuant to the stipulations of the cited Regu-
lation, in February of this year, the aviation sector was 
included in the EU registry. Iberclear has continued to carry 
out the functions of National Administrator within the 
Single Registry, in direct coordination with the Commis-
sion. It provides a help desk, through its own Customer 
Service Centre, to all owners of accounts that are regis-
tered in the Spanish Registry. 
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Market Data

In 2012, the Information area remained BME’s third-
largest contributor in strategic terms, representing 11.7% 
of Group revenue and 13.1% of total EBITDA. Both items 
registered an increase of close to 2 points with respect to 
2011. Undoubtedly, as the integrated services offered by 
BME Market Data become more established, they will start 
to generate results, even in the current crisis.

BME Market Data is a subsidiary of the BME Group launched 
in August 2011 in order to manage the generation and 
distribution of information in all the platforms and markets 
of the Spanish stock market. The previous configuration of 
stock market information dissemination entailed various 
technical platforms that multiplied costs and entailed 
excessive investment in maintenance and development.

The dissemination of accurate information by stock 
markets helps market integration, enhances efficient 
pricing and is a key aspect of competitiveness in terms 
of ensuring liquidity for listed products. The various secu-
rities market agents now interact amid greater activity 
flows, more swiftly and in a more complex manner, 
which requires more and better information. Information 
dissemination platforms must be able to integrate various 
sources of proprietary information and contributed data, 
within a consolidated data flow, ensuring the standards of 
transparency and quality that the market needs. 

Information. Key figures…

2012 2011 %

...For the Business

Revenue (million euros) 34,278 33,386 2.7

Expenses (million euros) -7,354 -7,090 3.7

EBITDA (million euros) 26,924 26,296 2.4
    

With the launch of BME Market Data, parties interested in 
information at various levels generated in the platforms 
available in the Spanish stock market now have a single 
format and connection hub, as well as a single contractual 
framework which will allow disseminated market informa-
tion content to be managed centrally.

This new configuration for carrying out the dissemination 
and sale of information at BME is probably responsible 
for the fact that the results of the Information business 
unit have been improving even though the number of 
final users that receive information from BME primary 
sources fell by 10.7% and the number of total connections 
declined 1.8% in 2012. Revenue at this business unit rose 
by 2.7% to €34.28 million. Meanwhile, costs increased 
3.7% to €7.35 million. The area’s final operating profit was 
€26.92 million, up 2.4% on 2011.

Most of the business in BME’s Information unit involves 
two large groups of differentiated activities. The activity 
carried out by BME Market Data, as we noted above, and 
that carried out by Infobolsa, which is jointly owned with 
Deutsche Borse, Germany’s top stock exchange operator.

BME Market Data: Fast, secure and accessible 
information

BME Market Data is a subsidiary of BME that special-
ises in generating and selling information generated 
by all the platforms and markets managed by the 
Group, and in developing value-added services aimed 
at the securities industry.

In 2012, BME Market Data launched a new contract that 
established a common regime applicable to all users 
of information content generated by BME. This regime, 
among other things, universalises the favourable treat-
ment that certain markets offer private investors, 
improves the conditions enjoyed by professional users 
that contribute to price formation by sending their orders 
to the trading system operated by BME, simplifies adminis-
trative work for customers, and in general, modernises the 
commercial policy for disseminating the Group’s informa-
tion, with the introduction of new positions - such as the 
Service Facilitator- and special contractual regimes - such 
as the Honesty Statement- which have been implemented 
in the financial information industry in recent years.

Similarly, in 2012, BME Market Data incorporated infor-
mation content from AIAF, SENAF and the four Spanish 
bourses into its technical dissemination platform, BME 
Data Feed, thereby completing the data sources integra-
tion process initiated when the company was created. 
With this step, all BME Market Data users can, from this 
year on, receive in real time through a single connection 
and in the same format, all the information generated by 
the BME Group’s systems and markets.
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Infobolsa: exporting a dissemination model

In 2012, Infobolsa took the steps necessary to maintain 
its traditional leadership position in Spain by developing 
new services. Furthermore, it also directed efforts towards 
consolidating its presence in Mexico and expanding into 
other countries in the Latin American region.

In regard to the launch of new services, we would high-
light the creation of AP for iOS (Ipad and Iphone) and 
for Android, with national and international financial 
information content, and access to markets in real time 
for NetStation, Web Terminal and Web Premium users in 
Spain. The app for iOS, launched in the middle of the year, 
was the number 1 download from the Apple App store 
in the third week of July, both on the national level and 
in the Finance category. To date there have been 44,500 
downloads of the application for iOS devices, with 22,000 
users accessing the application in a habitual manner. In 
regard to Android devices, the number of downloads was 
6,650, due to its later launch, and the user profile, which 
tends to be younger people less involved in finance.

It is precisely with this type of service that the company 
has bolstered its presence in Mexico, specifically through 
the launch of the Online Broker tool for the mobile devices 
of an important financial institution, for which BME previ-
ously developed other services for its internet banking and 
brokerage business. The growing interest in these markets 
for these types of applications is notable, for which reason 
efforts are focused on these business areas.

In regard to its subsidiary company, Openfinance, 
a provider of tools for the automation of Financial 
Advising, we would underscore its penetration in Chile, 
where it has been involved in an important project with 
a one of the main financial entities. In addition, through 
a commercial collaboration with the Santiago stock 
market, it is immersed in competing for a tender held by 
two other large institutions.

Stocks Information at the trading floor of the Spanish Exchange
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IT & Consulting

The activities encompassed in this BME business area 
are the most diversified in the company and are not only 
aimed at entities and financial institutions, but also at 
other types of companies and at public administrations. 
The success of these businesses is underpinned by BME’s 
technological knowhow. This unit, which raises revenue 
from various products and managed services, is the 
company’s youngest division. In 2012 the performance 
of its operating figures was slightly negative although 
its contribution to the Group’s total business volume and 
profits increased slightly in the year, to reach a weighting 
of 5.9% and 2.9%, respectively.

Its work revolves around various differentiated fields of 
activity managed by two companies: Visual Trader and 
BME Innova.

Combined revenues from IT & Consulting activities totaled 
€16.33 million in 2012 (up -2.3%). Operating costs fell by 
1.4% to €10.37 million. Finally, EBITDA dropped by 3.8% 
to €5.96 million. 

IT & Consulting. Key figures...

2012 2011 %

...For the Business

Revenue (million euros) 16,333 16,712 -2.3

Expenses (million euros) -10,370 -10,512 -1.4

EBITDA (million euros) 5,963 6,200 -3.8
    

Visual Trader: value added services for channeling 
and managing market orders

In 2012 Visual Trader Systems consolidated its leadership 
position in the channeling and management of orders in 
Spain, registering 25% growth in the number of trading 
terminals installed. This terminal allows traders to operate 
in national Equity, Fixed income, and Derivative markets, 
in addition to over 50 international markets. Neverthe-
less, the effect that the regulatory environment has had 
on activity levels has affected the performance of post-
trading support services. The number of orders handled 
by the VT System during 2012 was 26% lower than in 2011, 
in line with the general decline in market trading volumes. 
This effect was partially offset by the 26% year-on-year 
increase in maX terminals installed during the year. 

The Visual Trader team works tirelessly to reduce as much 
as possible the access times to market, with the aim of 
satisfying the growing demand for greater speed from 
High Frequency Traders. These efforts garnered fruit in 
April, with the launch of a new technology that allowed 
members to control and filter orders directed to the 
market through an algorithm with a latency of less than 70 
nanoseconds. In another development, the company has 
also adopted a new protocol that will be integrated into 
all the company’s products, and that is based on Google 
technology to optimise the consumption of bandwidth in 
real-time communications.

In the second half of the year, investments were made to 
expand the risk control systems in all the applications and 
to improve the Best Execution, by routing orders using 
algorithms that allow access to markets that simultane-
ously trade the same assets and automatically directing 
these orders towards markets that offer the best prices. 
These developments are already operative and we expect 
to see more demand in 2013.

Revenues from the Proximity service, launched three and 
a half years ago, have grown 60%, as a result of the incor-
poration of new entities. 

In November, the Co-location service was launched. This 
service offers space in BME’s Data Processing Centre for 
members to site their trading applications and reduce their 
access times to market even more. These two services are 
complementary and complete BME’s offerings in this area, 
while providing enhanced liquidity to the Spanish market.

BME Innova: technological solutions for the busi-
ness community 

In 2012, BME Innova has stepped up its diversification 
activity, concentrating on offering services of a high tech-
nological standard and making the best use of BME’s avail-
able resources to bolster the Spanish business community, 
and especially SME’s competitiveness.

BME Innova’s product strategy continues to be based 
on providing companies access to BME’s technological 
capacity, and especially its experience in the secure and 
confidential management of large volumes of highly 
sensitive information, complemented by its knowledge of 
tools to help ensure Regulatory Compliance.

This strategy of generating products continues to be 
supported by the BME Innova’s business association with 
Spanish SMEs that complement BME’s knowledge of 
sectors outside of the financial sector, which has been the 
main focus of the company’s activity. 

In 2012, in the area of services against market abuse, the 
company responded to the implications of the directives 
published by ESMA, the Systems and Controls applied 
by the trading platform, the investment services compa-
nies, and the competent authorities in an environment 
of automated trading with SICAM’s Phase II, Integrated 
Service Against Market Abuse. Furthermore, it initiated 
the internationalisation of this service in financial entities 

in Portugal. In addition, the service relating to Regula-
tory Reporting to the CNMV has been expanded with the 
development of circulars 5/2011 of the CNMV, regarding 
the solvency and confidential information of investment 
services companies and circular 7/2011 of the CNMV, on 
informative brochures on fees and contract types.

Lastly, on the internationalisation front, in 2012, BME 
Innova, through its BME Consulting unit, carried out a 
study for the Inter-American Development Bank (IDB) on 
improving access of SMEs to funding via stock markets. 
This project included an analysis of the opportunities 
existing for the development of Alternative Markets (for 
SMEs) in three countries in the region: Chile, Peru and 
Jamaica. The results obtained will serve as a road map 
for the implantation of other markets that create new 
financing sources for SMEs.
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